22.361 PLACEMENT OF SNOW, ICE OR SLUSH CITY OF GAYLORD, MICHIGAN Adopted Dec. 9, 1996

- **22.361** Sec. 8210. A person shall not place or deposit, or cause to be placed or deposited, any snow, ice or slush upon the property of another without prior consent of the owner of such property.
- **22.362 Sec. 8211.** A person shall not place or deposit, or cause to be placed or deposited, any snow, ice or slush across or upon any public road right-of-way, street, or alley in a manner which obstructs motor vehicle traffic or the clear vision of the driver of a motor vehicle or in a manner which obstructs or impedes the visibility of any traffic control device or sign. As used in this section "road right-of-way" includes the entire width of the land dedicated, held or reserved for road or street purposes, whether improved or maintained for such purposes.
- **22.363 Sec. 8212**. Except as provided in Section 8213, any person who violates Section 8210 or Section 8211 shall be given a notice by the City Police, City Manager or City Clerk to remove the subject snow, ice or slush within a time to be specified in the notice, which time shall not be less than 36 hours. If the person so notified fails to accomplish the removal within the time specified, then the City may effect the removal and charge the cost thereof to the person who placed or deposited, or caused to be placed or deposited, the offending snow, ice or slush. If such person fails to pay such charges, the same shall be added to the taxes for any real property within the City owned by such person and thereafter billed and collected in the same manner as other City taxes.
- **22.364 Sec. 8213.** Any person who fails to comply with a notice given pursuant to Section 8212, may be charged with a misdemeanor for the violation of Section 8210 or Section 8211, as the case may be. Provided, however, that a person who has received a notice pursuant to Section 8212 at any time within the preceding twelve (12) months need not be given such notice as a precondition to being charged with a misdemeanor.

Ordinance adopted as emergency ordinance eff. Dec. 9, 1996.